

No. 14-6191

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MELISSA WILSON, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DARIN GORDON, in his official capacity as Deputy Commissioner
of the Tennessee Department of Finance & Administration and
Director of the Bureau of TennCare, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Middle District of Tennessee, No. 3-14-1492**

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Herbert Slatery, III
Attorney General and Reporter
Linda A. Ross TN BPR #4161
Deputy Attorney General
Leslie Ann Bridges TN BPR # 011419
Deputy Attorney General
Carolyn E. Reed TN BPR #022248
Senior Counsel

Michael W. Kirk
Nicole J. Moss
Brian W. Barnes

COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 20207
Nashville, TN 37202
(615) 741-1771

Counsel for Defendants-Appellants

February 17, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THIS CASE MUST BE DISMISSED AS MOOT.....	2
A. Plaintiffs Voluntarily Relinquished Their Claims by Bargaining for and Agreeing to the Special Process Through Which They Were Enrolled in TennCare.....	2
B. This Case Must Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs’ Claims Became Moot Prior to Class Certification.	8
II. PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIM THAT THE STATE IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DELAYS AT THE FEDERAL EXCHANGE.	14
A. Plaintiffs Can Only Succeed on the Merits if the Medicaid Act, as Amended by the ACA, Charges the State with “Supervising” Federal Officials.	14
B. Federal Regulations and the United States’ Self-Serving Statement of Interest Lend No Support to Plaintiffs’ Novel Theory.....	20
C. Plaintiffs’ Broader Attacks on the State’s Efforts To Implement the ACA Are Irrelevant to the Merits of the Preliminary Injunction on Appeal.....	22
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY ENTERING THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.	24

A.	The Public Interest Is Not Served by a Preliminary Injunction that Diverts the State’s Limited Resources Away from Other Efforts To Eliminate Delays in the Processing of TennCare Applications.....	25
B.	The District Court Improperly Blinded Itself to Alternatives that Would Have Required Further Action by the Federal Government.	26
C.	The Preliminary Injunction Exposes the State to Inconsistent Legal Obligations.	27
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1436 (2011).....	1
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	22
<i>Brunet v. City of Columbus</i> , 1 F.3d 390 (6th Cir. 1993).....	8, 12, 13
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1017 (2013)	6
<i>Chase Bank USA, NA v. McCoy</i> , 131 S. Ct. 871 (2011).....	28
<i>Community Health Ctr. v. Wilson-Coker</i> , 311 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Cruz v. Farquharson</i> , 252 F.3d 530 (1st Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....	3, 6
<i>Foster v. Gardner</i> , 894 F.2d 407 (6th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	3
<i>Gawry v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 395 F. App’x 152 (6th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013)	8, 9, 11
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990)	4
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982)	12
<i>Pettrey v. Enterprise Title Agency, Inc.</i> , 584 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rhodes v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 636 F.3d 88 (4th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Ruppert v. Principal Life Ins. Co.</i> , 705 F.3d 839 (8th Cir. 2013).....	3, 4, 6
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	21
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (S.D.), NA</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	21
<i>Swisher v. Brady</i> , 438 U.S. 204 (1978)	11
<i>Sze v. INS</i> , 153 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 1998)	10, 13
<i>Temple v. Synthes Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 5 (1990).....	26, 27
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	3
<i>United States Parole Comm’n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980)	3, 11
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	24

Statutory and Regulatory Provisions and Rules

42 U.S.C.

§ 1395a(a)(5).....15
§ 1396a(a)(5).....*passim*
§ 18041(c)(1)17, 18
§ 18081(f).....28
§ 18083(a)17, 18
§ 18083(b)(2)29
§ 18118(d).....18, 19

42 C.F.R.

§ 155.310(e)(1)26
§ 155.510(b).....26
§ 431.10(c)(1)(ii)26
§ 431.10(c)(3)16
§ 431.220(a)(1)26
§ 431.242.....27, 28
§ 435.541.....19
§ 435.541(c)(2)20
§ 435.541(c)(3)20

FED. R. CIV. P. 19.....27
